

8/28/2019

8/21/2019

2

1

City Council

City Council

Pass

Pass

Legislation Details (With Text)

| File #: | RES 207 | S PH 19- | Version: 2 | | | |
|----------------|---|-----------|------------|---------------|------------------|--------|
| Туре: | Resolution-Public Hearing | | | Status: | Passed | |
| | | | | In control: | City Council | |
| | | | | Final action: | 9/25/2019 | |
| Title: | Ratifying the assessment for the 2018 Street Maintenance Service Program-Mill and Overlay: Western Avenue from Larch to Front. (File No. MO1813, Assessment No. 185510) (Public hearing held August 21) | | | | | |
| Sponsors: | Dai Thao | | | | | |
| Indexes: | | | | | | |
| Code sections: | | | | | | |
| Attachments: | 1. MO1813 Assessment Roll, 2. Hoeschler Letter, 3. 2nd Hoeschler Letter, 4. 3rd Hoeschler Letter, 5. Taghioff email - Mill & Overlay Executive Summary, 6. Hoeschler email - 190809 Millenacker decision | | | | | |
| Date | Ver. | Action By | , | Ac | tion | Result |
| 9/26/2019 | 2 | Mayor's | Office | Sig | gned | |
| 9/25/2019 | 2 | City Cou | incil | Ad | opted As Amended | Pass |

Ratifying the assessment for the 2018 Street Maintenance Service Program-Mill and Overlay: Western Avenue from Larch to Front. (File No. MO1813, Assessment No. 185510) (Public hearing held August 21)

Laid Over

Laid Over

WHEREAS, Street Maintenance Service Program-Mill and Overlay services are authorized for assessment under Minnesota Statute § 429.101 and Laws of Minnesota 1967 Chapter 442; and

WHEREAS, assessment for the costs of such services are further authorized by Saint Paul Legislative Code Chapter 62; and

WHEREAS, on April 3, 2019 the City Council adopted RES PH 19-39 ratifying the assessment for the 2018 Street Maintenance Service Program-Mill and Overlay: Western Avenue from Larch to Front (File No. MO1804, Assessment No. 185502); and

WHEREAS, on June 19, 2019 the City Council adopted RES 19-773 to withdraw its ratification of said assessment and direct the Office of Financial Services Real Estate Section to prepare a new assessment to reflect modified assessment amounts for the 2018 Mill and Overlay projects; and

WHEREAS, the City Council in RES 19-1088 accepted the Report of Completion for the new assessment of benefits, costs and expenses for the 2018 Street Maintenance Service Program-Mill and Overlay: Western Avenue from Larch to Front; and

WHEREAS, the City Council held a public hearing on August 21, 2019 to consider ratification of the assessment roll; and

WHEREAS, the City Council considered and found satisfactory the assessment of benefits, costs and expenses for the 2018 Street Maintenance Service Program-Mill and Overlay: Western Avenue from Larch to

File #: RES PH 19-207, Version: 2

Front; and

WHEREAS, the City Council has met and heard and passed upon all objections to the proposed assessment; now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, that the said assessment is hereby in all respects ratified; and be it further

<u>RESOLVED</u>, that the Council of the City of Saint Paul, exercising its power under the authority of Minnesota Statute § 429.101 and following the procedures in Minnesota Statutes Chapter 429, hereby ratifies the assessments in all respects; and be it further

RESOLVED, that the assessments be made payable in ten (10) equal installments.